AMY HEAVILIN, GPA

GLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER

MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA
ORI
DATE: une 26, 2013
T0: Sheryl Graham, Director
Social Services
ATTN: Kim Wilkes Wean, Senior

Grants Coordinator

FROM: Pamela G. Hancgﬁ; C.

At the June 19, 2013, Board of County Commissioner's meeting the Board granted approval and
authorized execution of the following:

Item C2 Approval of Amendment #4 between the Monroe County Community Transportation
Coordinator Guidance/Care Center, Inc. and the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners for
contract period 07/01/2013 through 06/30/2014 allowing for the reimbursement of Medicaid trips.
Enclosed are two duplicate originals for your handling.

Item C3 Approval of a contract between Monroe County Board of County Commissioner and the
Community Transportation Coordinator Guidance/Care Center, Inc. for a contract period of 07/01/2013
through 06/30/2014. Enclosed are two duplicate original for your handling.

\/ Item C4 Amendment to the existing Interlocal Agreement between the South Florida Workforce
Investment Board for Region 23 of the State of Florida and the Chief Elected Official of Monroe
County, to extend the contract period through 06/30/2016. Enclosed are five duplicate originals,
executed on behalf of Monroe County, for your handling. Please be sure to return two fully executed
originals for the Clerk’s record and for the Finance Department.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact my office.

cc:  County Attorney w/o document: ¢4
Finance
File

I S F RS L KA O 2o TR R A0 s § PR T AT i TN R Y TN R T s R TG AR T 1 7 et T RSBTE, A WA A7 2 4 MRS T DRI R LU B AT AR R

500 Whitehead Street Suite 101, PO Box 1980, Key West, FL 33040 Phone: 305-295-3130 Fax: 305-295-3663
3117 Overseas Highway, Marathon, FL 33050 Phone: 305-289-6027 Fax: 305-289-6025
88820 Overseas Highway, Plantation Key, FL 33070 Phone: 852-7145 Fax: 305-852-7146



MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 10(A)(1)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: February 5, 2013
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R A. Cuevas,Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution approving
County Attorney Amendments to the Interlocal
Agreement with Monroe County
creating the South Florida
Workforce Investment Board for
Region 23
Resolution No. R-95-13

This item was amended from the eoriginal version as stated in the County Mayor’s
memorandam.

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the South Florida Workforce and placed on the
agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor the Economic Development & Social Services

Committee.
/
R. A. Cuevas, Jt*
County Attorney
RAC/smm



Date:

To:
From:

Subject:

Memorandum Siad |

February 5, 2013 Supplement to
Agenda Item No.

Bonorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of Count; issioners | 10(a)1

Carlos A. Gimenez
Mayor

Supplemental Information on the Resglution Amending the Interlocal Agreement
that Created the South Florida Workforce Investment Board for Region 23 and
Extending the Term of the Agreement

This supplemental report serves to clarify that Monroe County previously approved the
Interlocal Agreement in October of 2012, but has since withdrawn their approval until
Miami-Dade County has completed its approval process. Monroe County will consider the
amended Interlocal Agreement after it has been approved by the Miami-Dade County Board
of County Commissioners. ‘

e

Russell Benford, Deputy Mayor



Memorandum "”3

Date: February 5, 2013
To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa

and Members, Board of County Commigsioners
From: Carlos A. Gimenez

Mayor

Subject: Resolution Amending the Interlocal “e‘:: that Created the South Florida
Workforce Investment Board for Regidh 23 and Extending the Term of the

Agreement

This_item has been amended to reflect the change made at the January 16, 2013
Economic Development and Social Services Committee meeting. Specifically, to include
Resolution No. R-315-06 as an attachment.

Recommendation
The accompanying resolution is being placed before the Board of County Commissioners
(Board) at the request of the South Florida Workforce Investment Board (SFWIB). This item
approves (a) the Amendments to the Interiocal Agreement with Monroe County that created the
South Florida Workforce Investment Board (SFWIB) for Region 23; (b) extends the term of the
current interlocal Agreement through June 30, 2018, and; (c) fuffills the requirements of the
Workforce Invesiment Act section 117(c) (1) (B) to have an executed agreement between the
Chief Elected Officials for the workforce region. The Interlocal Agreement expired on June 30,
.2012. Approval of the attached Resolution and Agreement will extend the term of the current
Interlocal Agreement through and including June 30, 2016. Additionally, the amendments are

included in the accompanying attachment from the Executive Director of South Florida
- Workforce which was approved by Monroe County October 2012, '

Scope
The impact of this Interfocal Agreement is countywide.

Fiscal Im@ctlFundmg Source .
Adoption of this Resolution does not create an additional fiscal impact to the County.

Track Record/Monitor
Rick Beasley, Executive Director of South Florida Workforcé will monitor this agreement.

Background
The proposed amendments will revise the Ianguage within the original agreement. All

references to Miami-Dade County Manager have been replaced with Chief Elected Officlal of
Miami-Dade County. Further amendments, are required to delete language pertaining to the
County’s procurement policies and to include the newly established SFWIB procurement
policies. Additionally this item will extend the term of four years, to expire on June 30, 2016.

On March 7, 2008, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-315-06 (see attached) which approved
an Interfocal Agreement between the chief elected officials of Miami-Dade and Monroe counties
which created the SFWIB and the current administrative structure.



Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

Page No. 2

The revamped committee structure now includes: the SFWIB Finance, Intergovernmental
Affairs, Economic Development, Executive and Workforce Systems Improvement Committees.
As a result of these improvements, Workforce Region 23 has been fully chartered by the state’s
Workforce Board of Directors for the first time since 2002,

The SFWIB developed and presented their two-year local Workforce Services Plan for review
and approval by the state. The Workforce Service Plan is required under Title | of the Workforce
Investment Act, including Job Corps, Wagner-Peyser Act, Veteran, Migrant and Seasonal Farm
Worker, and Trade Adjustment Assistance. The Workforce Services Plan also includes the
Welfare Transition /Temporary Assistant to Needy Family and the Food Stamp Employment and
Training Programs. The development of the local Workforce Services Plan is critical to having a
comprehensive plan consistent with the 2007-2008 State Workforce Investment Plan that will be
submitted to the United States Department of Labor. -

For the first time since enactment of the federal Workforce investment Act of 1998, the
proposed Workforce Services Plan was accepted and approved without any conditions
attached. The SFWIB has also made considerable investments in Miami-Dade County. During
fiscal year 2011-2012, every dollar invested to training jobseekers, provided an average return
on investment of $3.44 and an economic benefit of $25,177 per placement back fo the
community. Moreover, approximately 57,812 South Floridians were placed in jobs with the
assistance of the South Florida Workforce Career Centers.

Attachment

Russell Benford, Deputy Mayor



MIAMIDADE

- Memorandum

Date: February 5, 2013
Tor Honarable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
From: Rick Beasley, Executive- Director%
' ) South Florida Workforce investmant Board
Suhject: Resolution Amending interlocal Agresment with Monroe County
Recommendation

It Is recommended the Board of County Commissioners (‘Board”} approve the atfached resciution
approving the Amendments to the Interlocal Agreement with Monroe County creating the South Florida
Warldores Investment Board (SFWIB) for Region 23 and authoriziig the County Mayor fo execuie the
Amendmsnt to the Intetlocal Agreement for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.

Background : _

On May 7, 2008, the Board adapted Resolution Ne. R-315-82 which approved an Interlocal Agreement
between the chisf elected officials of Miami-Dade and Monroe counties, The approval of the Interlocal
Agreement created the SFWIB and its current administrative structure. Since the- adoption of the
Interlocal Agreement, improvements were implemented to enhance employment and training services,
.as well as, thé operating modsl of the organization. :

South Florida Workforce fnvestment Board (SFWIB) Is a public-private parinership that establishes
state and federally funded workforce development and training policies for Miami-Dade and Monroe
counties, Additionally, SFWIB's services and resources are avallable to everyone at no cost through a
network of career centers located throughout the Reglon.




MEMORANDUM
____ (Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: February 5, 2013
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

¢,

FROM: R A.Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 10(A)(1).
County Attorney :
Please notfe any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expendifures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing '

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/5°s , ananimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 10(A)(1)
Veto 2-5-13
Override

RESOLUTIONNOQ. _R-95-13

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENIS TO THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH MONROE COUNTY
CREATING THE SOUTH FLORIDA WORKFORCE
INVESTMENT BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA; AUTHORIZING MAYOR OF MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes set forth in the
accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the Board approves the
" Amendments to the Interlocal Agreement with Monroe County Creating The South Florida
Workforce Investment Board for Region 23 of the State of Florida, in substantially the form
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and authorizes the Mayor of Miami-Dade County to
execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County.
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Audrey Edmonson

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner  José "Pepe” Diaz

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman aye

, Lynda Bell, Vice Chair aye
Bruno A. Barreiro aye Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. aye
Jose "Pepe" Diaz aye Audrey M. Edmonson  aye
Sally A. Heyman absent Barbara I. Jordan aye
Jean Monestime aye Dennis C. Moss . aye
~Sen. Javier D. Souto  aye Xavier L. Suarez - aye

Juan C. Zapata aye



Agenda Item No. 10(A)(1)
Page No. 2

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 5™ day
of February, 2013. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK
B Christopher Agrippa
¥:
Deputy Clerk
Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency

Joni A. Mosely



AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CREATING
THE SOUTH FLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT
BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

This Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Creating The South Florida Workforce
Investment Board For Region 23 of the State of Florida is made and entered into by and between
the Chief Elected Official of Miami-Dade County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
and the Chief Elected Official of Monroe County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
pursuant to the Florida Interlocal Corporation Act, the Miami-Dade County Home Rule Charter,
and applicable federal and state laws and regulations. In consideration of the covenants,
conditions, mutual obligaﬁoﬁs and other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto
agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 1(j) of the Interlocal Agreement Creating The South Florida Workforce
Investment Board For Region 23 of the State of Florida is hereby amended to read as follows':

J SFWIB members shall serve without compensation but

shall be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred in the
performance of their official duties upon approval in
1_... ..=- ounb A\ O N hy o

Miami-Pade-Coun Nfanaser-s-d BS1EF ”>>Ce%E1ected
Official of Miami-Dade County or the Chief Elected
Official of Miami-Daﬂc County’s designee<<. All of the

aforesaid expenses shall be reimbursed in accordance with
federal and state laav:ﬁl and regulations and Miami-Dade
County ordinances and policies. All travel expenses for
SFWIB members or ahy other person traveling for and on
behalf of or at the request of the SFWIB shall be in
conformance with staip law relating to travel expenses of
public officers and public employees and Miami-Dade
County ordinances and policies relating to travel expenses

and shall be submitted in writing to the [PMiami-Dade

Gemsr—Maa&ger—ePgae_mm—Dade—Gemq—MaH&g&—s
designee]]>>Chief Elected Official of Miami-Dade County
or the Chief Elected Official of Miami-Dade County’s

! Words stricken through and/or [[double brécketed]] shall be deleted. Words underscored
and/or >>double arrowed<< constitute the amendment proposed. Remaining provisions are now
in effect and remain unchanged. !



desipnee<<for approval or denial by the Chief Elected
Official of Miami-Dade Counly or the Chief Eleeted
Offigial of Miami-Dade County’s designee.

2. Paragraph 1{) of the Interlocn) Agreament Creating The South Florids Workforce

investment Board For Region 23 of the State of Florida i hereby amended to read as follows:

L

The SFWIB shall comply with the procuwrement and expenditure
procecures vequired by federal law for the expenditure of federal funds.
To the extent not in conflict with federal Jaw and regulations, the SFWIB
shall comply with the procurement laws and regulations of the State of
Florida which may be spplicable to Miami-Dade County and [[with-the
ﬂppkeabie—pmeamae&w%m&aaearadmmﬁmweﬁlmrﬁmmw
Misrai-Pade-County]] »>with _the prd policies est ad by the
BIEWIR<<.

3. Paragraph 4 of the Interlocal Agmemcni Creating The South Florida Workforce

Invesiment Board For Region 23 of the State of Florida is hexreby amended to read as follows:

4.

The members of the SPWIB and the members of apy
comumittees of the SEWIB shall deal with the emiployees of
the administralive entity and SFWIB staff solely through
the Executive Director and no such member shall give
orders fo any employees of (v administrative entity or
SFWIB staff either publicly or privately. No employes of
the administrative entity or 8FWIB staff shall respond to or
undertake any action to comply with any request by auy
such member which violates the provisions of the
preceding sentence, The Executive Director shall not
knowingly allow any such member to deal with any
employee of the sdministeative entity or SFWIB staff in
violation of the provisions of the first sentence of this
Parageaph #4. No member of the SFWIB or any member
af"any commitiee of the SFWIB shall direct or request the
appointiment of any person fo, or his or her removal from
office or employment by the Exeeutive Director or by the
[[Miemi-Dade-County-Manager]] »>Chief Blected Official
of Migmi-Dade County<< or by any subordinate of the ef
the Executive Director of by apy subordinkte of the
{[Miami-Dade-County-Munuger]] »>Chisl Ble Offiaial
otMiatm-Dagje;g_ng« or purticipate in the appdintment
or removal of officers und employses of the adminlstrative
entily or of SFWIB sigff nor shall the Exeeutlve Director or
the [IMismi-Dade-Lounty—Manager]] =»Chigf Riccted
Official of Mipmi-Dade County<< or any member of the
administrative entity or of SFWIB stalf or any subordipnte




af ty of the foregoing aecede Lo such direction or reguest.
Auy viotation of any of the provisions of this Patagraph #4
by any of the members of the SFWIB or members of any
SEWIB commitice shall cause the removal forthwith of
such member from the SFWIB or the SFWIB committeo ot
both, as applicable, by opesation of this Interlocal
Agreament,

4, Paragraph 6 of the Interlocal Agreement Crenling The South Florida Woukforce
Investment Board For Region 23 of the State of Florida is hereby amended to read us follows:

6. This Interlocsl Agreement shall become effective on March
1, 2006, after its exeeution by the Chief Elonted Offteials of
Miami-Dade County and Monroe County and shall expire
on June 30, [[28321p>2016<< Both Chief Blected
Officials have been duly authorized by their sespective
governing badies, the Board of County Commigsioners of
Miami-Dade County and the Board of County
Commissioners of Monros County, o executs this
Iferlocal Agreement for and on behulf of Miami-Dade
Coutity and Montoe County, respectively.

THIS AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CREATING THE SQUTH
PLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE STATEOF

FLORIDA I8 BNTERED INTO ON BEHALF OF:

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

10



THIS AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT CREATING THE SOUTH
FLORIDA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD FOR REGION 23 OF THE 8TATE OF
FLORIDA IS ENTERED INTO ON BEHALF OT:

MONROE COUNTY

WITNESSES; ;‘

AMYJ;;IEAVILIN Clerk b/) aﬂ"‘
é‘ﬂy— L ea
? Z 5 ( Z  Mayor
puty Clerk Q"‘*’ 19 2%

x =
=2 - w
i O rr
e =
2 = <
Grr . 0m
S o
T ~ =
=5z 2
o = 5
; @S
[
@ <

11



